LAMB, Siliding Door Latch, Model HCZ-80
Installation Instruction

Thank you for selecting our product. Before starting installation,
please read this manual thoroughly to ensure correct installation.
Please keep this manual at hand for future reference.

ABOUT THE PRODUCT

@ Sliding door latch with thumb turn and indicator.
@ Closing mechanism leaves no gap between door and doorjamb.

@ Safety mechanism allows the hook to work only when the door is closed.
@ Hook is completely retracted when the door is open.

FOR YOUR SAFE WORK AND CORRECT INSTALLATION

Meaning of symbols
Warning ® Prohibited 0 Required
Caution

4 )
& Caution If not followed, injury or damage may result.

Follow the specified dimensions, specifications, and alignment of the door and frame. Warping, tilting or twisting of the
frame or door may cause failure.

0 This product is a part for architectural fittings. After installation, please check the function and safety of the final product.
Please inform the end user how to use the product safely.

o Make sure to check the screws for slack at regular intervals (one month from first usage, half a year, and then one time
every year is recommended).
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PARTS COMPOSITION
Sliding door latch HCZ-80G (for glass door thickness 10 - 12.7 mm) Provided tools: Hex key 2 mm,2.5 mm.
HCZ-80W (for wood door thickness 33 - 45 mm) See table below for the provided screws.
(HCZ-80G only) (HCZ-80W only) _—
S 0
l \ 00
@ Gasket
@ Latch body @) Indicator @ Face plate ® Innerplate @ Inner plate 2 pcs
OPTIONAL PARTS
Strike box HCZ-80B Strike plate

Provided tools: Hex key 3 mm. See table below for the provided screws.

ZL-2402-FB
Provided screws: Countersunk
? \&N \ a tapping screw
3x20 ... 3 pcs
o) p)

Strike box (@ Strike body Cover (@ Strike @@ Gasket 1 Strike plate
2 pcs
Provided screws Q'ty for glass door for wood door

t10-12.7 t33 - 37 t38 - 42 t43 - 45

3 M4x20 M4x45 M4x50 M4x55
> Attellgrcehd to 1 M3x10
2 M3x8

" ’ Attached 2 M5%20 M5x45 M5x50 M5x55
oy st | At to |
head screw 2 M3x8
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DS EEUTDIREV Il See installation procedure about the process dimensions.

Strike box
18.5
5
8 [—— [f IERIR
\@
Thickness:
62 1 |10-12.7 mm
Strike plate

7.4
) 34 212  3x¢5, ¢7

32

o

12'5 Thickness:—
32 33 -45mm

Sliding door latch (for glass door)

Sliding door latch (for wood door)

64

112

|||u ! |
!
| fgs e |
64
112 Indicator side (as locked)

Emergency release

Use coin or similar to unlock the latch.
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Strike box side Latch body side

B Assembly of strike box

Process dimensions //

FanY
\v

41

Hinstallation of latch body

Process dimensions

74

Strike box and latch body alignment: 3 mm

“ (0Cover

(2Gasket

@Strike body

Hexagon socket countersunk head screw M5x20
For wood door, choose suitable length according
to the table on page 1.

Hex key 3 mm

(®Strike box

@Strike

Hexagon socket f
countersunk head screw
M3x16

Hexagon socket

countersunk head screw /

M3x8

Hex key 2 mm
(attached to sliding door latch)

See page 4 about the mounting of strike plate.
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®Indicator

@DGasket

(@Latch body

Hexagon socket
countersunk head screw
M4x20

Hex key 2.5 mm

Tightening torque
%1:05-07N'm
%2:09-14N-'m

®lnner plate

@Face plate Hexagon socket

countersunk head screw
M3x10

\Hexagon socket

countersunk head screw
M3x8

Hex key 2 mm




INSTALLATION PROCEDURE (for wood door) [E{8lele]@isl[el gt TR I {0014

B Assembly of strike box

Process dimensions

o
[e0]
|

o

A\

NZ
ot
41

Assembly process is the same as
glass door. (See page 3.)

B Assembly of strike plate

Process dimensions

Surface mount Recessed mount

8 55 o
N2
0 Depth
> 2mm
. e
4 [ ®
3 Qg R
20

Common center line
for latch

Surface mount Recessed mount

(3Strike plate

Countersunk
tapping screw 3x20

Strike box side Latch body side

| MIinstallation of latch

Process dimensions

10.5

74

Strike box and latch body alignment: £3 mm

“ ®Indicator

(DGasket

(@Latch body

Hexagon socket countersunk head screw M4 ¥
Choose suitable length according to the table
on page 1.

Tightening torque
%':05-07N-m
%2:09-14N-m

@®Face plate

Hexagon socket
countersunk head screw
M3x10

®Inner plate

& Hexagon socket

countersunk head screw
M3x8

Hex key 2 mm
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